
APPENDIX A 
Report PW16059 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Operations Division 
Summary of Municipal Waste Contracts 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of weigh scales located at the City’s waste processing 
and disposal facilities 

Contractor:   Romex Security Inc. 

Contract No:   C11-51-15 

Contract Start: January 1, 2014 

Contract End: September 30, 2017  

Extensions: The contract has three optional extension periods of 1 year each.   

The contract end date could extend out to September 30, 2020 if all 
contract extensions are leveraged. 

Overview of 
Services: 

The City has four weigh scale houses which are located at each of 
the three Transfer Stations/Community Recycling Centres (CRC) 
and the Resource Recovery Centre.   

The operation of the weigh scale house is provided under contract.  
The Contractor is responsible for processing all inbound and 
outbound vehicles delivering materials at the transfer stations and 
resource recovery centre.  Services also include operating the arm 
gate to limit access to authorized vehicles and to sign in/sign out 
visitors, etc.   

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of the City’s household hazardous waste program 

Contractor:   Hotz Environmental Services Inc. 

Contract No:   T-025-15 

Contract Start: March 31, 2008 

Contract End: April 1, 2019  

Extensions: The contract has two optional extension periods of 1 year each.  

The contract end date could extend out to April 1, 2021 if all contract 
extensions are leveraged. 

Overview of 
Services: 

The City has a contract for the operation, removal and disposal 
services for three Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) depots 
located at the City’s Community Recycling Centres. 

The Contractor is responsible for receiving, screening, sorting, 
categorizing, storing and preparing household hazardous waste for 
haulage to its end market(s) or final disposal location(s). 

 



APPENDIX A 
Report PW16059 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of the Reuse Store at the City’s Mountain Community 
Recycling Centre 

Contractor:   Progressive Waste Solutions 

Contract No:   C11-40-08 (Project A) 

Contract Start: January 1, 2010 

Contract End: February 29, 2020  

Extensions: The contract has two optional extension periods of 1 year each.   

The contract end date could extend out to February 29, 2022 if all 
contract extensions are leveraged. 

Overview of 
Services: 

The Mountain Community Recycling Centre has a Reuse Store 
where customers can drop-off reusable items and purchase items in 
the retail store area. 

The operation of the Reuse Centre is subcontracted by Progressive 
Waste Solutions to Community Living Hamilton, a local not-for-profit 
organization.  The sub-contractor is responsible for accepting items 
in good condition that can be repaired and/or reused and sell these 
items at the Reuse Centre.  Profits from the Reuse Centre are 
reinvested back into the community.   

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of the City’s three Transfer Stations and Community 
Recycling Centres 

Contractor:   Progressive Waste Solutions 

Contract No:   C11-40-08 (Project A) 

Contract Start: January 1, 2010 

Contract End: February 29, 2020  

Extensions: The contract has two optional extension periods of 1 year each.  

The contract end date could extend out to February 29, 2022 if all 
contract extensions are leveraged. 

Overview of 
Services: 

The City has three Transfer Stations and three Community 
Recycling Centres (CRCs) located in East Hamilton, Dundas and 
Hamilton Mountain.  The Transfer Stations and CRCs are two 
distinct operations which share a single site and the same certificate 
of approval. 

The Contractor is responsible for the marketing of specified 
divertible materials from the sites and haulage of materials to end 
markets, processing facilities or the Glanbrook landfill. 

 
 
 



APPENDIX A 
Report PW16059 

Page 3 of 4 
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of the City’s Glanbrook landfill site 

Contractor:   Waste Management of Canada Inc. 

Contract No:   C11-40-08 (Project B) 

Contract Start: January 1, 2010 

Contract End: February 29, 2020  

Extensions: The contract has two optional extension periods of 1 year each.   

The contract end date could extend out to February 29, 2022 if all 
contract extensions are leveraged. 

Overview of 
Services: 

The Glanbrook landfill site is the sole operating municipal landfill 
facility within the City.  The Glanbrook landfill site includes 
approximately 100 hectares for landfilling waste materials and a 
separate area for yard waste composting. 

The Contractor is responsible for the operation and maintenance of 
the Glanbrook landfill site and the yard waste composting facility. 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of the City’s Materials Recycling Facility 

Contractor:   Canada Fibers Ltd. 

Contract No:   C11-74-02 

Contract Start: March 31, 2003 

Contract End: March 29, 2020 

Extensions: N/A 

Overview of 
Services: 

The City of Hamilton has a two-stream Materials Recycling Facility 
(MRF) which processes materials from the City’s curbside recycling 
program.  The MRF includes a container sorting line, a fiber sorting 
line, baler and an office area.  The MRF is located on the same 
property as the City’s Resource Recovery Centre. 

The contractor is responsible for receiving, processing, storing 
processed materials, and shipping materials to end markets.  Since 
2013, the Contractor has been responsible for the marketing of 
specified recyclable materials from the MRF. 

 



APPENDIX A 
Report PW16059 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Waste collection services 

Contractor:   Green for Life Environmental Inc. (GFL) 

Contract No:   C11-30-11 

Contract Start: April 1, 2013 

Contract End: March 29, 2020  

Extensions: The contract has one optional extension period of 1 year.   

The contract end date could extend out to March 28, 2021 if the 
contract extension is leveraged. 

Overview of 
Services: 

The Contractor is responsible for collecting waste materials from 
eligible properties and transporting the materials to the City’s waste 
processing/disposal facilities.  The following services are included in 
the contract:  

 Collecting organic waste, yard waste, garbage and bulk waste 
from the City’s B zones comprised of Hamilton mountain, parts 
of Ancaster, Glanbrook, and Stoney Creek; 

 Emptying litter containers located in the City’s B zones including 
Hamilton Mountain, Ancaster, and Stoney Creek;   

 City-wide curbside collection of recyclable materials; 

 City-wide collection of front-end bins for eligible multi-residential 
properties and City facilities; and 

 Recycling collection services for City-approved festivals and 
special events. 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Contract: Operation of the City’s Central Composting Facility (CCF) 

Contractor:   Maple Reinders Constructors Ltd. 

Contract No:   C11-105-03 

Contract Start: January 2004 

Contract End: December 31, 2020 

Extensions: N/A 

Overview of 
Services: 

The City of Hamilton has an aerobic composting facility which 
processes materials from the City’s curbside organic waste 
collection program.  The CCF is located on the same property as 
the City’s Resource Recovery Centre. 
 
The contract includes the design, build, and operation of the City’s 
Central Composting Facility.  The City’s CCF has external contracts 
to process organic waste from other municipalities including Halton 
Region and Simcoe County. 

 


